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EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES APPROPRIATION (EMSA)
GUIDELINES

The purpose of Senate Bill (SB) 2132 is to reimburse providers for uncompensated emergency services.

Introduction
Senate Bill (SB) 2132 (Chapter 826, Statutes of 2000) authorized $24.8 million in Proposition (Prop) 99 funds for the reimbursement of providers’ emergency medical services to patients who cannot afford to pay for those services, and for whom payment will not be made through any private coverage or by any program funded in whole or in part by the federal government.  These funds have been legislatively reauthorized every year since fiscal year 2000-2001. These Prop 99 allocations are referred to as the Emergency Medical Services Appropriation (EMSA) funds.  The Office of County Health Services (OCHS) within the Health Information and Strategic Planning Division of the California Department of Public Health (CDPH) makes EMSA funds available to all counties.  However, many smaller counties decline their EMSA allocations.  

Counties that declined their funds are listed on the OCHS Web site at:  http://www.dhs.ca.gov/hisp/ochs/CB/EMSACB.htm .  EMSA funds that are declined by counties are administered by the EMSA Contract Back Program within OCHS on behalf of eligible providers in those counties. Providers eligible to enroll MUST provide medical services in a facility located within a county whose EMSA funds are administered by the OCHS for the fiscal year (FY).  

SB 941 (Chapter 671, Statutes of 2005) allowed eligible providers to be reimbursed initially up to 50 percent of billed amounts and to receive up to 100 percent of billed amounts at the end of the year, dependent on available funds.  SB 1277 (Chapter 398, Statutes of 2006) mandated the Program to adopt a single fee schedule. The statutorily required fee schedule was implemented by the EMSA program during FY 2006-07. The fee schedule is based on a percentage of Medi-Cal rates. The specific percentage used is calculated annually based on an analysis of the EMSA annual allocation and projected expenditures for the EMSA program for that year
.

Use of EMSA Funds

EMSA monies shall be used for reimbursement of uncompensated emergency services, as defined in Welfare & Institutions Code (W&I Code), Section 16953, for providers who provide services to patients who cannot afford to pay for services, and for whom payment will not be made through any private coverage or by any program funded in whole or in part by the federal government.  
EMSA monies shall not be used to reimburse providers employed by county hospitals or providers who provide services in a primary care clinic or physician’s office.  

Provider Eligibility
Enrolling providers, wanting to participate in the EMSA program, MUST be a Medi-Cal provider, in good standing.  Providers MUST have an Annual Provider Enrollment and Certification Form on file with EMSA (Appendix A).
After completion and submission of the Annual Provider Enrollment and Certification Form and upon EMSA approval, the provider may be reimbursed for claims submitted. An authorized billing representative may be appointed using this form.

However, if at any time the authorized billing representative designated by the enrolled individual physician and/or provider’s group changes, an updated Annual Provider Enrollment and Certification Form MUST be completed and submitted. EMSA will not process claims or release information to any person other than the authorized representative or the enrolled provider. 
Payee Data Record Form (STD 204)

A Payee Data Record Form is to be completed and submitted along with the Annual Provider Enrollment and Claim Certification Form upon initial enrollment into the EMSA program. EMSA does not require fiscal re-certification of the Payee Data Record Form (STD 204).  
However, if there is a change in the Payee’s billing name, mailing address or tax ID, then an updated Annual Provider Enrollment and Certification Form and Payee Date Record Form MUST be submitted. 

Medi-Cal Enrollment
If the provider is not currently an enrolled Medi-Cal provider, the provider may not submit claims until AFTER the provider becomes an enrolled Medi-Cal provider. Only eligible services provided AFTER a provider becomes an enrolled Medi-Cal provider in good standing, are claims eligible for submission and potential reimbursement.

Enrollment forms may be requested by calling (916) 323-1945 or by writing Medi-Cal at the following address:

California Department of Health Care Services 

Payment Systems Division 

Provider Enrollment Branch 

P.O. Box 997413, MS 4704 

Sacramento, CA 95899-7413
After enrollment and certification procedures are complete, the provider will be notified in writing of their Medi-Cal Provider Number. This number will consist of the provider’s license number and other identifying codes. This unique number is to be used on all EMSA claims and on the EMSA Annual Provider Enrollment and Certification Form.

Emergency Services
For purposes of this program, "emergency services” means a medical condition manifesting itself by acute symptoms of sufficient severity, which in the absence of immediate medical attention could reasonably be expected to result in any of the following (W&I Code, Section 16953(b)):

· placing the patient’s health in serious jeopardy;
· serious impairment to bodily functions; and/or
· serious dysfunction to any bodily organ or part
Facility Eligibility

In order for EMSA to reimburse providers for emergency medical services, the services MUST have been provided in (W&I Code, Section 16953(a)):

· a general acute care hospital, which provides basic comprehensive emergency services for emergency medical conditions;
· a site which was approved by a county prior to January 1, 1990, as a paramedic receiving station for the treatment of emergency patients, for emergency medical conditions;
· beginning in FY 1991-92 and each fiscal year thereafter, in a facility which contracted prior to January 1, 1990, with the National Park Service to provide emergency medical services, for emergency medical conditions; or
· a standby emergency room in a hospital specified in Health and Safety Code, Section 124840, for emergency medical conditions
EMSA monies shall not be used to reimburse providers employed by county hospitals or providers who provide services in a primary care clinic or physician’s office.  

As per W&I Code Section 16953(1), a provider who is an independent contractor, providing emergency services for a basic or comprehensive general acute hospital emergency department, and is not compensated for nonpaying patients by the hospital, (as part of the contractual agreement) shall not be disqualified from seeking reimbursement through the EMSA program. 
Qualified services include all inpatient and outpatient services, which are medically necessary for the treatment of an emergency medical condition as certified by the attending provider (W&I Code, Section 16953(c)).

Hospital visits following delivery of medically necessary emergency services will NOT be reimbursed through EMSA. Unless, the provider can document that the patient’s condition continues to meet the criteria for emergency medical care as defined pursuant to W&I Code, Section 16953(b).
Claims Eligibility
As required by W&I Code Section 16953, reimbursements are limited to emergency services provided to a patient where all of the following conditions have been met: 

· the patient must not be able to afford to pay for any portion of the services;

· the patient has no private health insurance or the patient’s insurance will not pay for any portion of the services;

· the patient is not a beneficiary of any program funded in whole or part by the federal government, which will provide any level of reimbursement for medical services rendered;

· the provider has inquired if there is a responsible third-party source of payment; 

· the provider has billed for payment of services, but no payment has been made; 

· a period of not less than three months has passed from the date the provider billed the patient or responsible third party, during which time the provider has made reasonable efforts to obtain reimbursement and has not received reimbursement for any portion of the amount billed; 

· the provider has received actual notification from the patient or responsible third party that no payment will be made for the services rendered by the provider; and

· the provider has stopped any current, and waives any future, collection efforts to obtain reimbursement from the patient, upon receipt of EMSA funds  

Notice of Privacy Practices (NPP’s)(both English and Spanish Versions)
Federal law requires all providers and billing agencies dealing with patient information to be compliant with the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA). Providers and/or billing agencies are required to notify patients of HIPAA information using the “Notice of Privacy Practices.”  EMSA NPP’s are available through the above “English” and “Spanish” links.
Claims Coding

Claim submissions need to have procedures coded according to the Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) as currently published by the American Medical Association.  
Claims Submission 

In order to file an EMSA claim, the individual physician/provider’s group/billing agency MUST complete an Electronic Billing Certification Form along with a formatted disk/CD; or a Medical Services Claim Form. Both forms require a HFCA/CMS 1500 Form for every claim submission. Note: For claim submission over 25, ALL disk and CD submissions MUST be labeled, encrypted and password protected
25 Claims or Less Per Month
Individual physician’s/provider’s group/billing agency with a submission of 25 claims or less in a submission period, may submit claims using the Medical Services Claim Form (Appendix D), which MUST have a HFCA/CMS 1500 Form attached. 
Volume Over 25 Claims Per Month
If an individual physician/provider group/billing agency is submitting more than 25 claims in a given submission period, the following procedures (see format on page 17)
· EMSA requires an Electronic Billing Certification Form (Appendix C) for each provider having claims submitted.
· Submission MUST be correctly formatted on a 3.5’ diskette or CD with the claim information keyed into a database program, which can be imported into the EMSA system for processing ALL disk and CD submissions MUST be labeled, encrypted and password protected. Label should read as follows: group name, month disk is being submitted, fiscal year, contact person’s name & phone number, and the date created password. (EMSA’s universal password will be the date created using the word “created with a 2 digit month, day, year (i.e. created010101).)
· A HFCA/CMS 1500 Form for each claim, MUST be sorted by the attending provider AND alphabetically by patients last name.
*Claims not submitted accordingly, will be returned for correction and resubmission. However, if resubmission is not received before the fiscal year cut off, those claims will be denied payment.
Dates of Service (DOS)
EMSA claims MUST have a date of service within the fiscal year for which the county is contracting the administration of their EMSA funds.  These claims may be submitted in any one of the 7 EMSA submission periods. (EMSA FY begins on July 1 and ends on June 30 of the next year.)
Submission Schedule Process
The EMSA payment process includes seven claims submission periods with possibly eight payments.  The claims schedule begin in October following three-months of aging (July through September are aging months).  W&I Code Section 16955(c)(1), states that providers should make reasonable efforts to obtain reimbursement at least three months following the DOS. Qualifying FY DOS claims may be submitted during any of the seven submission periods. (The following schedule uses FY 2007-08 as an example.)
Payment and Submission Schedule

For FY 2007-08 (July 1, 2007 through June 30, 2008)

	PAYMENT PERIODS
	CLAIMS SUBMISSION PERIODS

	First Period
	10/1/07  through 12/31/07  (Includes Jul – Sep Aged Claims)

	Second Period
	  1/1/08  through   3/31/08

	Third Period
	  4/1/08  through   6/30/08

	Fourth Period
	  7/1/08  through   9/30/08

	Fifth Period
	10/1/08  through 12/31/08

	Sixth Period
	  1/1/09  through   3/31/09

	Seventh Period
	  4/1/09  through   6/30/09

	*Eighth Pro-rated Payment
	Not applicable


*Following the initial reimbursement of claims during the seven payment periods, any remaining EMSA funds will be pro-rated between claims for an eighth payment.  Thus, a provider may receive two reimbursements at two different times for the same claim.  

Claims Reimbursement 

Reimbursements are based on a single fee schedule, as mandated by SB 1277.  The single fee schedule used by EMSA is a percentage of Medi-Cal rates. The specific percentage of Medi-Cal rates is determined annually by EMSA. Using a percentage of Medi-Cal rates ensures that EMSA funds will provide for fair and equitable reimbursements.  

Initial reimbursements may not be more than 50 percent of the billed amount.  If after the seventh reimbursement payment, any EMSA funds remain, these funds will be pro-rated for an eighth payment.  However, no claim may be reimbursed more than 100 percent of the billed amount. (For example, if Claim X billed $100 and was reimbursed $50 in the initial payment, reimbursement in the eighth payment would not exceed $50. In total, the payment for Claim X will not exceed the billed amount of $100.)
Reimbursement Overpayment
Due to billing delays in determining insurance coverage, or pending patient benefits under a public assistance program, the provider may receive a dual payment from EMSA and a third party source. 
To prevent overpayments, EMSA requires that claims be aged three months. During the aging period, the provider or the billing agent MUST attempt to secure payment from the patient or any third party source.  Should an overpayment occur, statutes stipulate specific requirements, (W&I Code, Section 16958):

· Notify EMSA of the overpayment, to have future EMSA payment(s) reduced; in the event there is no subsequent submission for reimbursement within the fiscal year, the provider shall reimburse EMSA in the amount equal to the amount collected from the patient or third-party payer, but not more than the amount of the reimbursement received from EMSA; or
· Notify EMSA of the overpayment and reimburse EMSA in an amount equal to the amount collected from the patient or third-party payer, but not more than the amount of the reimbursement received from EMSA for that patient’s care.
· Make repayment check payable to: California Department of Public Health
Retention of Information and Documentation

Physicians or billing agency’s who submit claims in accordance with this program, shall maintain documentation of the services rendered. Retention of documents shall be maintained for a period of three years after the services were provided. (W&I Code, Section 16957). Claims that are not supported by records are ineligible for reimbursement.
Reimbursements paid to any provider, without proper documentation, shall be repaid to EMSA. Providers who submit claims which are inaccurate or not supported by records may be excluded from participating in the EMSA program. (W&I Code, Sections 16956(c) and (d)) 

Case Review 

Case reviews will be performed by EMSA to verify: 

•    the accuracy of claim information submitted; 

•    that no payments of any amount have been paid on behalf of the patient towards the provider services submitted for reimbursement; and 

•    that the provider/provider group/billing service made reasonable efforts over a three-month period to collect payment for the services; or that written notification is on file stating that no amount of payment would be made
Any claim, which does not meet EMSA and statutory requirements, shall be deemed an audit exception and will be invoiced for repayment of monies paid by EMSA. In the case of an individual provider/provider group, who submits large numbers of claims, the exception will be applied to all claims submitted by the individual provider and/or the provider group. 

Appeal Process 

Should the provider’s claim be denied, the provider may appeal the decision in writing to the following: 

First Level Appeal                                    EMSA Program Coordinator 

Second Level Appeal                               EMSA Unit Chief, Office of County Health Services  
All appeals should cite the specific reasons, and refer to the EMSA Policies and Procedures Manual for identification of the policy that the appeal is related to. To file an appeal, you may contact EMSA at (916) 552-8034.
All appeals will be responded to within 30-days of receipt.
EMSA Mailing Address

Completed claims (and claim data disk or CD if applicable) should be submitted to:

Marlene Carrillo, EMSA Program Coordinator
California Department of Public Health
Office of County Health Services, EMSA Contract Back Program 

1616 Capitol Avenue, Suite 74-317
P.O. Box 997377, MS 5203 
Sacramento, CA 95899-7377 
Billing Inquiries
Billing inquiries may be made in writing (using above address) or by telephoning EMSA at (916) 552-8034, Monday through Friday, 9:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. 

EMSA FORMS 
EMSA Form’s descriptions:

1.) Annual Provider Enrollment and Certification Form (Appendix A)
This form is to be completed by the enrolling provider.  Re-certification MUST be submitted by July 1st of every fiscal year in which EMSA funding is available and for which the county has contracted back with the state to administer their EMSA funds. If at any time the authorized billing representative designated by the enrolled individual provider and/or provider group changes, a new Annual Provider Enrollment and Certification Form MUST be completed and submitted. EMSA will not process claims or release information to any person other than the authorized representative or the enrolled provider. 

2.) Payee Data Record Form (STD 204) (Appendix B) 

     This form is to be completed and submitted along with the Annual Provider Enrollment      and Certification Form upon initial enrollment into the EMSA program. EMSA does not      require fiscal re-certification of the Payee Data Record Form (STD 204). However, if      there is a change in the Payee’s billing name, mailing address or tax ID, then an updated form MUST be submitted accordingly. 

3.) Electronic Billing Certification Form (Appendix C) 
      This form is to be completed when an individual provider or group has MORE than 25 monthly claims being submitted. The Electronic Billing Certification Form MUST be accompanied by a 3.5’ disk or CD containing all claims information. The data file MUST be correctly formatted according to the Data File Format on page 17. All providers having claims submitted in a submission period MUST have an Electronic Billing Certification Form, with a copy of the HFCA/CMS 1500 Form attached for every patient for whom claims are being submitted (attached alphabetically). 
NOTE: ALL disk and CD submissions MUST be labeled, encrypted and password protected.  EMSA’s universal password will be the date created using the word “created with a 2 digit month, day, year (i.e. created010101). 
4.) Medical Services Claim Form (Appendix D)
This form is for individual providers with 25 or less monthly claim submissions. 
However, a group may submit claims using this form, as long as the total number of claims for the GROUP does not exceed 25 claims in a billing month. When submitting any claim to EMSA a HFCA/CMS 1500 Form MUST be attached. 

5.) Notice of Privacy Practices (both English and Spanish Versions) 
Federal law requires all providers and agencies dealing with patient information be compliant with the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA). Copies of EMSA’s Notice of Privacy Practices can be obtained by clicking on the above English and Spanish links. 
APPENDIX A
ANNUAL PROVIDER ENROLLMENT AND CERTIFICATION Form (Link)
Instructions
In order to file EMSA claims, the provider MUST complete an Annual Provider Enrollment and Certification Form for each fiscal year in which funding is available and the provider intends to participate in EMSA. This form MUST be signed by the enrolling provider who is the attending provider. The attending provider has the opportunity to designate the warrant payee, the address the warrant should be mailed to, and authorization for a representative to submit billing on their behalf. 
Fiscal Year Header
Fill in the numbers in the heading, which represent the appropriate fiscal year (i.e., 07-08, EMSA’s fiscal year begins July 1 and ends on June 30 of the next year). 
Section 1: Attending Medical Provider’s Information
This information is required of the attending provider who is rendering medical services.

	Item No.
	Item Description
	Instructions

	1
	Type of Enrollment
	Check mark whether this is a New Enrollment or Recertification

	2
	Provider’s Last Name
	Last name of attending provider

	3
	Provider’s First Name
	First name of attending provider

	4
	Zip Code
	Zip code of attending provider’s mailing address

	5
	Mailing Address
	Attending provider’s mailing address (i.e., 1324 Jones Lane, P.O. Box 2456, etc.)

	6
	City
	City corresponding with attending provider’s mailing address.

	7
	SSN or Federal Tax Number
	Number under which the attending provider reports taxable personal income.  If the provider is part of a group, complete Section 2 of this Form. (Even if the group is responsible, the attending providers information MUST still be supplied.)

	8
	Attending Provider’s Medi-Cal Number
	Attending provider’s Medi-Cal number issued by the Payment Systems Division for Medi-Cal enrollment 

	9
	California Medical License Number
	Attending provider’s medical license number

	10
	State
	State corresponding with attending provider’s mailing address

	11
	Provider’s Office Phone Number
	Attending provider’s office phone number

	12
	Contact Person (if applicable)
	The person EMSA should contact in the attending provider’s office if additional information is needed or if the attending provider needs to be notified of EMSA changes


Section 2: Physician’s Group Information (if applicable)
If the provider is part of a medical group, this section MUST be completed.  If there is no group involved, this section may be left blank.

	Item No.
	Item Description
	Instructions

	13
	Group Name
	Name of medical group 

	14
	Zip Code
	Zip Code of medical groups mailing address

	15
	Mailing Address
	Medical groups mailing address (i.e., 1324 Jones Lane, P.O. Box 2456, etc.

	16
	City
	City corresponding with medical groups mailing address

	17
	Federal Tax Number
	Federal tax identification number under which the medical group reports taxable income

	18
	Medi-Cal Group Number
	Medical Group’s Medi-Cal number issued by the Payment Systems Division for Medi-Cal enrollment 

	19
	State
	State corresponding with medical groups mailing address

	20
	Group Office Phone Number
	Medical groups office phone number

	21
	Contact Person (if applicable)
	The person EMSA should contact in the medical groups office if additional information is needed or if the medical group needs to be notified of EMSA changes


Section 3: Provider/Group Billing Agency Information (if applicable)
If the attending provider or provider’s group uses an intra office employee who handles the billing or a billing service for the generation of EMSA claims and/or the receipt and processing of reimbursement warrants, this section MUST be completed.
	Item No.
	Item Description
	Instructions

	22
	Name of Billing Agency
	Name of billing agency

	23
	Zip Code
	Zip code of billing agency’s mailing address

	24
	State
	State corresponding with billing agency’s mailing address

	25
	Mailing Address
	Billing agency’s mailing address (i.e., 1324 Jones Lane, 

P.O. Box 2456, etc.

	26
	City
	City corresponding with billing agency’s’ mailing address

	27
	Billing Agency’s Office Phone Number
	The billing agency’s office phone number

	28
	Contact Person (if applicable)
	The person EMSA should contact at the billing agency’s office if additional information is needed or if the billing agency needs to be notified of EMSA changes

	29
	E-Mail Address
	E-Mail address for where program updates and alerts can be sent


Section 4: Warrant and Tax Information and Authorization 
This section MUST be completed by all enrolling providers. This information will be used to set up the warrant payee and direct the mailing of the warrant.  

	Item No.
	Item Description
	Instructions

	30
	Issue Warrants In The Name of:
	Check mark the appropriate box to indicate the name in which the warrant should be issued

	31
	Mail Warrant To The Address of:
	Check mark the box to indicate where the warrant should be mailed

	*32
	Provider Authorization
	Provider MUST sign and date warrant authorization in BLUE Ink


In order to authorize these designations, This section MUST be signed by the enrolling provider. Only an original signature in blue ink will be accepted. (No ink stamps or representatives, no copies and no faxes.)
*NOTE: All signatures will be verified utilizing the provider’s driver’s licenses, medical licenses, and/or the Medi-Cal enrollment application via the State’s Medi-Cal database.
Section 5: Facility Information
Each facility where services are provided MUST be listed. Only facilities that are identified for the attending provider will be accepted as eligible locations for the attending provider. Location of each facility MUST be in a qualifying county.
	Item 
No.
	Item Description
	Instructions

	33, 34, 35, 36
a.
	Facility Name
	Name of facility where medical services are being rendered

	33, 34, 35, 36

b.
	Facility’s Physical Address
	Physical street address of the facility where medical services are being rendered

	33, 34, 35, 36

c.
	County No.
	County number corresponding with the facility’s physical street address

	FOR Official Use Only
	EMSA Facility Number
	Leave blank. EMSA staff will assign a facility number


If there are more than four locations, please complete a second form and submit both forms together.
Section 6:  Attending Provider Certification

This section MUST be read, initialed and signed by the attending provider. 
	37
	Item Description
	Instructions

	36
	Claims Eligibility
	Provider MUST read and initial certification statement

	38
	Billing Requirement
	Provider MUST read and initial certification statement

	39
	Non Insurance or Payment
	Provider MUST read and initial certification statement

	40
	Maintaining Documentation
	Provider MUST read and initial certification statement

	41
	Notice of Privacy Practices
	Provider MUST read and initial certification statement

	42
	Responsibilities/Obligations
	Provider MUST read and initial certification statement

	*43
	Certification Signature 
	Provider MUST sign certification statement in BLUE ink


This section MUST also be signed by the enrolling provider. Only an original signature in blue ink will be accepted. (No ink stamps or representatives, no copies and no faxes.) 
*NOTE: All signatures will be verified utilizing the provider’s driver’s licenses, medical licenses, and/or the Medi-Cal enrollment application via the State’s Medi-Cal database.

Representative Authorization (if applicable)

If the attending provider is part of a group or is using a billing service, this section MUST be completed. The person and billing agency listed in this section will be authorized to sign claim forms and communicate with EMSA on behalf of the attending provider. If at any time the authorized representative appointed by the enrolled individual provider and/or provider group changes, a new Annual Provider Enrollment and Claim Certification Form MUST be completed and submitted. EMSA will not process claims or release information to any person other than the authorized representative or the enrolled provider.
	Item

No.
	Item Description
	Instructions

	*44
	Appointing/Authorizing Billing Representative
	List the name of a billing representative and a billing agency. Provider MUST sign in BLUE ink


This section MUST be signed by the enrolling provider. Only an original signature in blue ink will be accepted. (No ink stamps or representatives, no copies and no faxes.) 
*NOTE: All signatures will be verified utilizing the provider’s driver’s licenses, medical licenses, and/or the Medi-Cal enrollment application via the State’s Medi-Cal database.

APPENDIX B

Payee Data Record Form (STD 204) (Link)
Instructions
The Payee Data Record Form MUST be completed by each individual Physician in private practice or by the group on the initial enrollment into the EMSA program.  This form only needs to be submitted once for a practicing group, and not for every provider within a group. The information provided on this form will be forwarded on to the State Controller’s Office for payee and mailing information. 
	Section

No.
	Item Description
	Instructions

	1
	Form’s Instructions
	Read

	2
	Payee Information
	List Payee name and address in appropriate box

	3
	Payee Entity Type and Tax Information
	List a Federal ID Number  if completing this form for a GROUP; Entity Type = Medical; If an Individual physician, list either a Federal ID number or Social Security Number for taxable information

	4
	Payee Residency Type
	Check mark appropriate box

	5
	Individual or Authorized Representative
	Complete physician or representative information; Date and sign in BLUE ink

	6
	EMSA Mailing Address
	Return completed form, along with enrollment application to the address listed in this section


Only an original signature in blue ink will be accepted. 

APPENDIX C
Electronic Billing Certification Form (Link)
(This form is for any individual provider or group with a total VOLUME of more than 25 claims per month.) 

Instructions
This Electronic Billing Certification Form MUST be completed when an individual provider or group has MORE than 25 monthly claims being submitted. The Electronic Billing Certification Form, MUST be accompanied by a 3.5’ disk or CD containing all claims information.  The data file MUST be correctly formatted according to the EMSA Database Requirements and Format (Appendix E, on page 17).
NOTE: ALL disk and CD submissions MUST be labeled, encrypted and password protected.  EMSA’s universal password will be the date created using the word “created with a 2 digit month, day, year (i.e. created010101). 
	Item No.
	Item Description
	Instructions

	1
	Sole Individual Provider  or Group’s

Medi-Cal Number
	9 Digit Provider or Group Medi-Cal Number

	2
	Provider’s Name
	Attending provider’s name (last name, first name)

	3
	Provider’s EMSA Enrollment Number
	Unique 1-4 digit provider enrollment number issued by  EMSA 

	4
	EMSA Provider Enrollment No.
	Unique number assigned by EMSA upon enrollment into the program

	5
	Total Number of Provider Claims
	List the total number of claims being submitted for the provider listed in #2

	6
	Total Billing Amount for Provider Claims
	List the total billing amount for all the claims being submitted for the provider listed in #2

	7
	HFCA/CMS 1500  Form
	Every providers Electronic Billing Certification Form, MUST have a HFCA/CMS 1500 Form for every claim being submitted (attached alphabetically)

	8
	Certification Signature
	This form MUST be signed by the attending provider or the authorized representative identified on the Annual Provider Enrollment and Claim Certification Form


Only an original signature in blue ink will be accepted. (No ink stamps, no copies and no faxes.) 

APPENDIX D

MEDICAL SERVICES CLAIM FORM (Link)
(This form is for submission of 25 claims or less per month, for an individual physician or group.) 

Instructions
This Medical Services Claim Form MUST be completed according to the instructions below, and MUST be signed by the attending provider or the authorized representative identified on the Annual Provider Enrollment and Claim Certification Form. 
Provider and Group Information
	Item No.
	Item Description
	Instructions

	1
	Individual/Group 

Medi-Cal Number
	9 Digit Provider or Group Medi-Cal Number

	2
	Attending Provider
	Attending provider’s name (last name, first name)

	3
	Sole Physician or Group Name
	a)  If you are a physician in a sole practice, indicate your name
b) If you are a member of a medical group, indicate the name of the group

	4
	EMSA Provider Enrollment No.
	Unique number assigned by EMSA upon enrollment into the program


Patient Information
	Item No.
	Item Description
	Instructions

	5
	Patient’s Last Name
	Last name of patient

	6
	Patient’s First Name
	First name of patient

	7
	Account number or Last 4 Digits of SSN
	Patient’s Account number or list the last 4 digits of their Social Security Number

	8
	Patient’s Date of Birth
	Patient’s date of birth (Format: MM/DD/YY)

	9
	Gender
	Check mark a box appropriate box 

	10
	State
	State corresponding with patient’s address

	11
	Zip Code
	Zip code corresponding with patient’s address

	12
	Address
	Patient’s address

	13
	City
	City corresponding with patient’s address


	Item No.
	Item Description
	Instructions

	14
	Name of Facility
	Name of the doctor’s office, clinic or hospital, where medical services were rendered (i.e., California Memorial Hospital, Rural California Clinic, Dr. Smith’s Office, etc.)

	15
	Facility Number
	Unique facility number assigned by EMSA

	16
	City
	City where facility is located

	17
	Zip Code
	Zip code for the location of the facility

	18
	County Number
	Standard two-digit county number

	19
	Facility Setting for Services Rendered
	Check mark the appropriate facility setting where services were rendered


Facility Information 
Date(s) of Service Information
	Item No.
	Item Description
	Instructions

	20
	Date of Service
	Actual date services were first rendered

	21
	Date of Admission
	Date the patient was admitted to the hospital (If Applicable)

	22
	Date of Discharge
	Date the patient was discharged from the hospital (If Applicable)


Type of Service and ER Disposition
	Item No.
	Item Description
	Instructions

	23
	Type of Service
	Check mark the appropriate type of service rendered

	24
	ER Disposition
	Check mark the appropriate ER disposition 


Treatment Service Information
	Item No.
	Item Description
	Instructions

	25-28
	Procedure Description
	Narrative of procedure performed

	25-28

a.
	Date of Service
	Actual date procedure performed

	25-28

b.
	Emergency Service 
     ‘NO’ or ‘YES’
	Check make the appropriate box to Indicate whether the service rendered meet the definition of emergency services as delineated on page 4 of this manual

	25-28

c.
	Procedure Code
	Use the appropriate CPT procedure code for this treatment.  The procedure code and modifier code should be separated with a “-“ (i.e., 99999-26)

	25-28

d.
	Quantity
	Indicate the quantity of each procedure administered to this patient on this date of service

	25-28

e.
	Charges
	Indicate the usual and customary charges associated with this specific procedure. Amount should be an even dollar amount. Cents should be dropped (i.e. $1.51 = $1.00)

	(NOTE: If more than four procedures were performed, please complete a second Medical Services Claim Form and submit the forms together.)

	29
	Total Claim Amount
	Total the charges for all procedure listed 

	30
	Affidavit of Provider or Provider’s Representative
	This section MUST be read, signed, and dated by the attending physician or authorized representative whom the provider has designated to do billing on their behalf



NOTE: If at any time the authorized representative appointed by the enrolled individual provider and/or provider group changes, an UPDATED Annual Provider Enrollment and Claim Certification Form MUST be submitted. EMSA will not process claims or release information to any person other than the authorized representative or the enrolled provider. 

                                                        APPENDIX E
EMSA Database System Requirements and Format (Link)
Instructions
Data Field Names MUST be identical to what is shown here when submitting claims information on a CD or 3.5 disk.  Data should be submitted using spreadsheet software, such as Excel.  These Data Field Names and descriptions correspond to the Program's Medical Services Claim Form.  

NOTE: ALL disk and CD submissions MUST be labeled, encrypted and password protected.  EMSA’s universal password will be the date created using the word “created with a 2 digit month, day, year (i.e. created010101). 
	Item

No.
	DATA FIELD NAMES


	DESCRIPTION OF DATA FIELDS


	DATA TYPE

	1.
	PROV #


	EMSA provider enrollment number (a unique provider number issued by the EMSA program upon enrollment into the Program)
	Text

	2
	MD NAME
	Attending provider's name (last name, first name)
	Text

	3.
	GROUP NAME
	Individual or group/provider name (provider group name is NOT the hospital/facility name). If you are an individual provider, indicate your business name (e.g., John A. Smith, M.D., Inc.). If you are a member of a provider’s group, indicate the name of the group.  If you are a hospital providing billing and collection services and making payments to the emergency provider based on a percentage of the provider’s gross billings, indicate the name of your hospital
	Text

	4.
	DPH VENDOR
	9-digit state medical number for Individual or Group Providers, also known as the DPH Vendor number
	Text

	5
	 LAST NAME
	Patient Last Name
	Text

	6
	 FIRST NAME
	Patient First Name
	Text

	7
	 PT ID 
	Patient identification number (may be account number or last four digits of social security number)
	Text

	8
	 DOB
	Patient date of birth (Format: MM/DD/YY)
	Text

	9
	 SEX
	Gender (M=Male and F=Female)
	Text

	10
	STATE
	State corresponding to patient's street address
	Text

	11
	ZIP
	ZIP code corresponding to patient's address
	Text

	12
	ADDRESS
	Patient's street address
	Text

	13
	CITY
	City corresponding to patient's street address
	Text

	14
	FACILITY NAME
	Name of Facility (Name of the hospital, clinic, or doctor’s office where the medical services were performed (e.g., Redding Hospital, Dr. Smith’s Office, Rural Coast Clinic, etc.) 
	Text

	15
	FACILITY NUMBER
	Facility Number (5-6 digit number that EMSA issues to participating facilities)
	Text

	16
	FACILITY CITY
	City location of facility where services were provided
	Text

	17
	FACILITY ZIP
	ZIP code of facility location where services are provided
	Text

	18
	CO #
	The two-digit county number of the facility location where services were provided
	Text

	19
	SETTING
	Enter number of the facility setting (1=Provider's Office, 2=Free Standing Clinic/Health Center, 3=Hospital Emergency Room, 4=Hospital Outpatient Department, 5=Hospital Inpatient Department, 6=Other/Unknown)
	Text

	20
	DOS
	Initial date services where provided
	Text

	21
	DOA
	Date of admission 
	Text

	22
	DOD
	Date of Discharge 
	Text

	23
	SERVICE
	Enter the number of the Type of Service related to the emergency service (1=Primary Care, 2=Laboratory, 3=Medical Supplies, 4=Radiology, 5=Specialty Care, 6=Optometry, 7=Podiatry, 8=Detoxification, 9=Home Health Care, 10=Ambulatory Surgery, 11=Pharmacy, 12=Other/Unknown)
	Text

	24
	DISPOSITION
	Enter the number of the ER Disposition (1=Released-Non Emergency, 2=Released – Emergency, 3=Admitted to Hospital – Non-Emergency, 4=Admitted to Hospital – Emergency, 5=Deceased)
	Text

	25a.
	1DOS
	Date of service for 1st procedure listed
	Text

	25b.
	1ER
	Whether 1st procedure listed is an emergency service (Y/N)
	Text

	25c.
	1PROCEDURE
	Use the appropriate CPT procedure code for this treatment.  The procedure code and modifier code should be separated with a “-“ (i.e., 99999-26)
	Text

	25d.
	1QUANTITY
	Quantity: indicate the quantity of each procedure administered to the patient on the date of service
	Text

	25e.
	1CHARGES
	Charges: indicate the usual and customary charges associated with each procedure
	Currency

	26a.
	2DOS
	Date of service for 2nd procedure listed
	Text

	26b.
	2ER
	Whether 2nd procedure listed is an emergency service (Y/N)
	Text

	26c.
	2PROCEDURE
	Use the appropriate CPT procedure code for this treatment.  The procedure code and modifier code should be separated with a “-“ (i.e., 99999-26)
	Text

	26d.
	2QUANTITY
	Quantity: indicate the quantity of each procedure administered to the patient on the date of service
	Text

	26e.
	2CHARGES
	Charges: indicate the usual and customary charges associated with each procedure
	Currency

	27a.
	3DOS
	Date of service for 3rd procedure listed
	Text

	27b.
	3ER
	Whether 3rd procedure listed is an emergency service (Y/N)
	Text

	27c
	3PROCEDURE
	Use the appropriate CPT procedure code for this treatment.  The procedure code and modifier code should be separated with a “-“ (i.e., 99999-26)
	Text

	27d.
	3QUANTITY
	Quantity: indicate the quantity of each procedure administered to the patient on the date of service
	Text

	27e.
	3CHARGES
	Charges: indicate the usual and customary charges associated with each procedure
	Currency

	28a.
	4DOS
	Date of service for 4th procedure listed
	Text

	28b.
	4ER
	Whether 4th procedure listed is an emergency service (Y/N)
	Text

	28c.
	4PROCEDURE
	Use the appropriate CPT procedure code for this treatment.  The procedure code and modifier code should be separated with a “-“ (i.e., 99999-26)
	Text

	28d.
	4QUANTITY
	Quantity: indicate the quantity of each procedure administered to the patient on the date of service
	Text

	28e.
	4CHARGES
	Charges: indicate the usual and customary charges associated with each procedure
	Currency

	29.
	TOTAL CHARGES
	Total of all individual procedure amounts
	Currency


Disk MUST be accompanied by Electronic Billing Certification Forms (Appendix C) for each provider having claims submitted on their behalf and with a HFCA/CMS 1500 Form for each claim being submitted. 
Labeling of Disk or CD 

Group name

Month disk is being submitted
Fiscal Year
Contact person's name

Phone number of contact person 

Date Created (Password protected)
NOTE: ALL disk and CD submissions MUST be labeled, encrypted and password protected.  EMSA’s universal password will be the date created using the word “created with a 2 digit month, day, year (i.e. created010101). 
EMSA Mailing Address

Completed claims (and claim data disk or CD if applicable) should be submitted to:

Marlene Carrillo, EMSA Program Coordinator
California Department of Public Health
Office of County Health Services, EMSA Contract Back Program 

1616 Capitol Avenue, Suite 74-317
P.O. Box 997377, MS 5203 
Sacramento, CA 95899-7377 
Billing Inquiries
Billing inquiries may be made in writing (using above address) or by telephoning EMSA at (916) 552-8034, Monday through Friday, 9:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. 
�





�





�








� The Program’s specific fee schedule methodology is available upon request by calling (916) 552-8034.
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